Public Document Pack

zfam

BRENTWOOD
WY

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday, 20 May 2021 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum —3)
Clirs J Cloke, Fryd and Tanner

Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No
Affected

Live broadcast
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.
Contents

1. Appointment of Chair

2. Administrative Function

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed below,
they are exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on
the balance of probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before the
Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence, Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch
CM15 9SS

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312736)
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 “B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/dwtfmxlF1tk

Jonathan Stephenson
Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
12.05.2021



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, 
[...]
round

An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to
conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being:

e Sale of alcohol

e Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
e Regulated Entertainment

e Provision of Late-Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure
that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating
schedule of the application contains details of the activities applied for and
the control measures that the applicant will have in place in order to promote
these objectives. Such measures will, where appropriate, be converted into
enforceable conditions on any licence issued.

The four licensing objectives are;

e Prevention of crime and disorder
e Prevention of public nuisance

e Public safety

e Protection of children from harm

Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of
probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote one
or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be considered.

Since first being granted a premises licence on 1 October 2019, Sisu
Enterprises Ltd. have submitted a series of applications to vary the licence.
These applications have invariably ended up having to be determined at a
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing owing to representations being received.
In September 2020 a local resident applied to this Council to review the
premises licence claiming that the venue was causing a persistent public
noise nuisance. A summarised application history is attached at Appendix B.

Page 6



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.6

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

This application was received on 26 March 2021 from Mr Kaizad Cassady on
behalf of Sisu Enterprises Ltd. in respect of Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims
Hatch, CM15 9SS. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.

A statement from Mr Shakil Islam, director of Sisu Enterprises Ltd, and a
Noise Impact Assessment Sound Report, subsequently submitted in a
supplementary package dated 23 April 2021, are attached at Appendix AA.

This premise is a multi-cuisine, fine dining restaurant with function room & an
outside shisha smoking lounge in a dedicated enclosed area complete with a
retractable roof. The current premises licence together with a set of OS street
maps & images to better identify the location are attached at Appendix B.

The applicant previously sought to remove the provision to supply alcohol for
consumption on the premises and remove the condition that “customers must
not be permitted to consume any alcohol on the premises other than alcohol
sold or supplied under the authorisation of this licence” by submitting a minor
variation on 27 November 2020. This was rejected by this office on 18
December 2020 after a significant number of representations were received.

Two representations have been submitted by the Responsible Authorities.

Mr David Carter, Environmental Health manager at Brentwood Borough
Council has concerns that the proposed variations will have an effect on the
ability of the premises to promote the licensing objective of prevention of
public nuisance. He maintains that, since Dusk’s opening, there has been a
substantial increase in the number of complaints received, largely resulting
from the use of the lounge area, which as it is designed to comply with
smoking legislation is required to be at least 50% open. This significantly
reduces any noise attenuation from the structure and, effectively, operates as
an outside area, with associated noise from customers & any amplified music
played in the area. Mr Carter’s representation is attached at Appendix C.

Mr Dave Leonard, a Licensing Officer at Brentwood Borough Council, claims
that, whilst very affable restauranteurs, the applicants are not so conversant
with the requ
[...]
The premises consists of an internal lounge area, restaurant, and weather covered external
seating area to the west of the building. Customers enter and leave the site through a doorway on
the north of the external area, directly on to the car park.

The external seating area is open to the dry bar area by means of two large openings, and has hit
and miss fencing enclosing it from approximately 1m above ground. As the area is used as a Shisha
bar, it is by design well ventilated and has many gaps to the extents.

The surrounding area is relatively flat, with Kumra Lodge approximately 100m to the south-west,
and other residences to the north off Frog Street approximately 160m away.

The most affected noise sensitive receiver is expected to be Kumra Lodge, which has a direct line of
sight to the external seating area.

The premises currently operates between 4pm and midnight on weekdays, and 4pm until 1am on
Fridays and Saturdays. There is a DJ on Friday and Saturday evenings in the bar area, which is open
to the external Shisha area.

3. Design Criterion and Assessment Methodology

3.1 Brentwood Borough Council Requirements

Prior to undertaking the survey Venta Acoustics discussed the premises and requirements with
David Carter, Environmental Health Officer at Brentwood Borough Council. Although it was not
possible to set a definitive noise limit at that point, as the noise climate in the area had not been
evaluated, the discussion highlighted that the main area of concern was music and patron noise
from the external area, and open sided bar.

VA2956 Dusk, Ongar Road, Brentwood Page 55 Page 1 of 7
Noise Impact Assessment



P\ Venta Acoustics VA2956.200827.NIA 31 August 2020

3.2 BS8233:2014

BS8233 Guidance on sound insulation and noise reduction for buildings provides guidance as to
suitable internal noise levels for different areas within residential buildings, although it should be
noted that this is mainly considering ‘anonymous’ noise, such as a distant road. 
[...]
 of 12 months and made immediately available to
police, trading standards or licensing authority staff upon reasonable request.

On leaving patrons will be chaperoned to their vehicles to minimise
disruption and noise outside.

Page 75



Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

1 There should be a second interior door installed at the front entrance.

9 Customers must not be permitted to consume any alcohol on the premises
other than alcohol sold or supplied under the authorisation of this licence.

10 A written noise management policy which is acceptable to Brentwood

Borough Council Environmental Health Team shall be put in place and
adhered to.

In reference to the outside area there shall be the following additional conditions

2 The retractable roof will be completely shut/closed by 2100hrs each day.

3 There shall be no use of the outside space on Sunday to Thursday after
2230hrs and on Friday and Saturday after 0000hrs except for the purpose
of smoking.

4 The areais to be staffed when it is being used.

5 No live or recorded music shall be played in the outside (lounge) area after
2230hrs

6 The passageway will be staffed at times of use.

7 There shall be no live or recorded music shall be played in the outside
(lounge) area between 12noon and 2230hrs until a noise limiting device has
been installed and a noise limit agreed with Brentwood Borough Councils
Environmental Health Team, such noise limit must not to be exceeded at
any time.

8 Signage to be displayed requesting patrons to use courtesy and respect to
neighbours.

Page 76



Annex 4 - Plans

This licence is issued subject to the following attached plan dated 13.07.18 (amended &
submitted 10SEP20) marked Joy Fook, Ongar Road, Essex CM15 9SS

%
A

T ==y

S D

E
NaPa i KECE
7 1 =} =
Ul :
- o il“ e
3 u -
B e
A a
1]
1? 4“155:5]
= By e S
o
= = !'; : E
=

Page 77



Page 78



RENTWOOD ]
OROUGH COUNCIL

Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number | PRM_0569
Applicat
[...]
 on the licence.)

Page 83



3. That a written noise management policy which is acceptable to Brentwood
Borough Council Environmental Health Team be put in place and adhered to.

On 27 November 2020 Sisu Enterprises Ltd. applied for a minor variation to the
premises licence requesting the following;

1. To vary the committee's decision at the meeting dated 11th November 2020
permitting the applicant to sell alcohol and to bring to an end its 'Bring your own'
scheme where customers bring their own alcohol to the venue.

2. That the applicant's customers be permitted to bring their own alcohol to the
premises should they choose to do so under the applicant's 'Bring your own'
scheme.

3. The applicant does not wish to sell alcohol at the venue owing to religious beliefs
and its business plans. The applicant will be happy to comply with any reasonable
requirements set for the regulated consumption of alcohol on the premises if
customers bring their own alcohol.

On 18 December 2020 the application was rejected by this office after a significant
number of representations were received.

On 26 March 2021 Sisu Enterprises Ltd. applied to vary the premises licence
requesting the following;

1. To remove the licensable activity of allowing the sale of alcohol.

2. To remove Condition 9 of Annex 3 of the license: “Customers must not be
permitted to consume any alcohol other than alcohol sold or supplied under the
authorisation of this license.”

3. To remove Condition 5 of Annex 3 of the license: “That no live or recorded music
shall be played in the outside (lounge) area after 22.30.”

Page 84



Appendix C

DUSK, ONGAR ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH CM15 9SS

APPENDIX C

REPRESENTATIONS

Responsible Authorities

Brentwood Borough Council
Mr. David Carter - Environmental Health Manager

Mr. Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer

Page 85



> BRENTWOOD

BOROUGH COUNCIL

|

Our ref: 21/000542/LICON
Your ref;

Date: 22 April 2021
Licensing Authority
Brentwood Borough Council
Town Hall Ingrave Road
Brentwood
Essex CM15 8AY

cc

Cassadys Solicitors
5 Chancery Lane
London EC4A 1BL

Dear Sirs

Application to vary a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003
Dusk, Ongar Road Pilgrims Hatch Brentwood CM15 9SS

| refer to the above application for a premises licence at Dusk Ongar Road, Pilgrims
Hatch, received on 29 March 2021 by the Pollution Team of Brentwood Borough Council,
and to previous comments made relating to this premises at the review hearing and
previous applications.

| wish to make representation to the Licensing Authority in respect of this application, as in
my opinion the application contains insufficient information to demonstrate that the
licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance will be achieved.

Dusk operates as a restaurant with late night refreshment, and public entertainment within
the premises mostly from recorded music provided by a DJ and music videos. The
premises also provides an external area as a shisha and cigar lounge for customers to
drink, smoke and use shisha pipes.

This area is described as a black pergola with a retractable canopy on the plan attached to
the application.

It appears that this area is separately bookable to the restaurant facility, so it can operate
additionally to, but not necessarily in combination, with the dining facilities provided inside
the premises restaurant area.

The operation of Dusk has caused a substantial increase in the number of complaints
received, largely as a result of the use of the shisha lounge area particularly late at night.

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
tel 01277 312500 fax 01277 312 743PraigedB01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk



The shisha and cigar lounge was designed to comply with the smoking legislation, and it is
therefore required to be at least 50% open, which effectively negates any noise
attenuation from the structure such that it is an outside area, where customers seem to be
encouraged to gather after a meal, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

19 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 20th May, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr J Cloke (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner 
 

Cllr Fryd 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Asitha Ranatunga - Legal Representative 
Dominika Jaskolska - Environmental Health Admin Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

17. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members RESOLVED that Cllr J Cloke should Chair the meeting. 
 

18. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 

https://youtu.be/dwtfmxlF1tk


20 

proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply. 
 

19. Application to Vary a Premises Licence,  Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims 
Hatch CM15 9SS  
 
1 This is the Decision Notice relating to the above application together 

with the reasons for the decision. The decision follows a hearing which 

took place before the Licensing Sub-Committee at the Town Hall on 20 

May 2021 at 7pm which was attended by the Applicant, responsible 

authorities, and other persons. The Committee deliberated after that 

hearing and provided a brief summary of its decision for the benefit of 

those who attended.  

 

2 Members carefully considered the application for a variation of the 

premises licence with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, as 

required by the Licensing Act 2003. The Committee also had regard to 

the National Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy in 

making this decision. 

 

3 Members considered the written relevant representations and other 

documentation contained within the Agenda and put before the 

Committee, as well as the oral representations made by all parties who 

attended the hearing on 20 May 2021. 

 

4 The Committee heard oral representations from Paul Adams (Licensing 

Officer), Councillor Vicky Davies, Megan Bashir, Asha Bashir, Brian 

Billington, Lawrence Morrison, Councillor Poppy, David Carter 

(Environmental Health), and Dave Leonard (Licensing Authority). We 

also heard from Kevin Leigh (Counsel) on behalf of the Applicant, 

supported by Shakil Islam and Sharif Uddin from Dusk, and a Door 

Supervisor from the premises. Emails from other persons (Councillor 

Keith Parker and Greg Hart), who had made relevant representations 

but could not attend the hearing, were read out to the Committee by 

the Licensing Officer.  

 

5 Considered was given to the particular locality of the premises in a 

semi rural setting located to the west of Bentley Golf Club (with which 

the car park is shared). The surrounding area is relatively flat. The 

nearest residential dwellings are approximately 100m to the south west 

and 160m to the north of the premises.  

 

6 The premises operate as a multi-cuisine, fine dining restaurant, with a 

function room and an outside shisha smoking lounge in a dedicated 

enclosed area complete with a retractable roof.   

 



21 

7 Members had regard to the previous application history which was set 

out in an Appendix to the Officer Report [83-84]. 

 

8 As relevant, Members noted that the Applicant was granted a premises 

licence on 1 October 2019. The Applicant then applied to vary the 

licence to add the sale of alcohol. That application was granted on 11 

November 2020 when a condition was imposed preventing the 

consumption of alcohol on the premises other than alcohol sold under 

the authorisation of the licence. The rationale for imposing that 

condition was that adding the sale of alcohol to the licence would bring 

about greater regulation, which should be balanced by stopping the 

bring your own alcohol policy which the premises had previously been 

operating, and that it would not promote the licensing objectives for the 

premises to operate both. On 23 November 2020, following a review 

application brought by a local resident based on persistent noise 

nuisance, one of the conditions imposed by the Committee was that no 

live / recorded music shall be played in the outside (lounge) area after 

2230hrs. The focus of the concerns raised in that review application 

was the use of the outside (lounge) area and the noise which this 

generates, particularly later in the evening and into the night. That 

remains the focus of the concerns raised by the Responsible 

Authorities and other persons in response to the current variation 

application.  

 

9 The current variation application was received on 26 March 2021. The 

application seeks: 

 

(1) To remove the licensable activity allowing the sale of alcohol at the 

premises.  

This was the licensable activity which the Applicant itself sought to 
have included on the licence and was granted in November 2020. 
Whilst it is acknowledged that that application was made following 
discussions with officers at the Council, the Applicant had the benefit of 
their own legal advisors at the time in deciding to make that application.  
 
The Applicant has stated that the sale of alcohol from a premises which 
they operate would run contrary to their religious beliefs. Members had 
regard to their duties under the Equality Act 2010, which make it 
unlawful to discriminate against someone because of their religion or 
belief. Members do not consider their decision in this case 
discriminates against the Applicant’s religious beliefs given the 
background to the application and the ultimate decision reached.  
 
(2) To remove Condition 9 of Annex 3: ‘Customers must not be 

permitted to consume any alcohol on the premises other than 

alcohol sold or supplied under the authorisation of this licence.’ 

 



22 

As set out above, this condition was imposed by the Committee when 

the application to vary the licence to include the sale of alcohol was 

granted. The rationale behind that decision is referred to above.  

 

Members noted that the Applicant had legal representation at the time 

of that application. No appeal was made against the decision.  

 

(3)  To remove Condition 5 of Annex 3: ‘No live or recorded music shall 

be played in the outside (lounge) area after 2230hrs.’  

 

Members noted that this condition was imposed following a review 

brought by a local resident which was supported by Environmental 

Health and the Licensing Authority, as well as 11 representations from 

other persons (6 households). The Applicant had legal representation 

at the time of that application. No appeal was made against the 

decision.  

 

10 Overall, having regard to the licensing history of the premises and the 

way this application has come forward, Members share the concerns 

raised by the Licensing Authority and other persons who 

understandably seek some certainty as to the operation which the 

Applicant seeks to run within the terms of the licensing regime, and 

who question the Applicant’s understanding of the licensing regime and 

the responsibilities placed upon it.  

 

11 Having said that, this application must be considered on its own merits. 

Many of the representations are supportive of the business and the 

operation of a thriving restaurant in the area. The officers acknowledge 

that Mr. Islam and Mr. Uddin are very affable, competent restaurateurs, 

and appear to be acting in good faith.  

 

12 There was much discussion at the hearing about noise nuisance from 

the use of the outside (lounge) area, particularly in the evening and 

later into the night. Having evaluated the representations, Members 

considered that the following factors suggest that the use of the outside 

area could undermine the public nuisance licensing objective if not 

properly regulated:  

 

(i) The area becomes very quiet, particularly during the night-time 

hours, even allowing for local traffic.   

(ii) The proximity of the nearest residential premises at 

approximately 100m and 160m away.  

(iii) The numbers of people who have used and are expected to use 

the outside area given its size.  

(iv) The outside area is required to be at least 50% open to comply 

with smoking legislation, which affects the extent to which noise 

attenuation can be provided.  



23 

(v) There has been a large increase in the number of complaints 

received since the opening of Dusk, largely relating to the use of 

the outside (lounge) area.  

(vi) Several of the complaints of noise nuisance are specific and 

detailed and relate to the operation of the premises. They 

cannot sensibly be attributed to the golf club, which generally 

closes at 6pm, and there is nothing to suggest that the 

complaints relate to the operation of the function room at the golf 

club.  

(vii) There is a general lack of complaint about the previous use of 

the site by a Chinese restaurant, where the operation took place 

indoors.  

(viii) Concerns have also been raised about noise nuisance from 

patrons using the car park once they have left the premises.   

(ix) The complaints have been made by a range of people and have 

been corroborated to a degree by the visits to the premises and 

surrounding area by officers at the Council, including 

Environmental Health and Licensing.  

 

13 There are a series of conditions on the licence which seek to control 

outside noise. These include: Annex 2 Condition 11 (chaperone 

patrons to their vehicles when they leave); Annex 3 Condition 10 

(agreed noise management policy); Condition 3 (terminal hours for use 

of outside area except for smoking); Condition 4 (staffing of outside 

area when in use); Condition 7 (installation of a noise limiting device 

with noise agreed noise limits).  

 

14 Of those conditions: 

 

- Annex 3 Condition 10: The Applicant suggested at the hearing that 

the document at [47-57] was a noise management policy. It is not 

such a document on its face. Rather it is a tick box Operating 

Schedule which refers at no. 89 to a noise management plan being 

devised and in operation. No such policy has been provided to the 

Committee. 

 

- Annex 3 Condition 7: The Applicant accepted that the noise limits 

for a noise limiting device had not been agreed with the Council’s 

Environmental Health Team. It was acknowledged by 

Environmental Health that this could not be done whilst the 

restrictions relating to the pandemic remained in place (e.g. the 

absorption effect of people in the outside area and its effect on 

noise levels could not be tested until people were allowed back into 

the premises in numbers).  

 

15 Members consider that the above conditions (and others on the 

licence), if fully complied with, should go a long way to preventing 

public nuisance arising from the outside (lounge) area of the premises. 



24 

Whilst they acknowledge that certain aspects of those conditions have 

not yet been agreed with the Council because of the Covid-19 

restrictions, the Applicant should be aware that the licence should not 

be used for licensable activities until those conditions are in place.  

 

16 Given the clear basis on which Condition 5 of Annex 3 was imposed on 

the licence following a review application, and considering the thrust of 

the representations heard by the Committee, Members consider it 

remains appropriate and proportionate for this condition to remain on 

the licence.  

 

17 Further to discussion at the hearing, the Applicant stated that all it was 

seeking was to make clear that this Condition did not prevent 

background music being played. In a section on incidental music 

(paras. 16.57-16.61) the National Guidance explains that the 

performance of live music or playing of recorded music is not regulated 

entertainment under the 2003 Act if it is incidental to another activity 

(which is not itself a description of entertainment falling within para. 2 of 

Schedule 1 to the 2003 Act). 

 

18 The Guidance goes on to provide that whether or not music is 

incidental to another activity will depend on the facts of each case. One 

factor could be whether, against the background of the other activities 

already taking place, the addition of music will create the potential to 

undermine the promotion of one or more licensing objectives. Another 

factor is whether the volume of the music disrupts or predominates 

over other activities, or could be described as ‘background’ music 

(para. 16.59).  

 

19 It would not be appropriate to amend the wording of the Condition on 

the licence - which is clear on its face - to reflect the fact that 

background / incidental music would not be caught by the condition. 

However, in order to assist the Applicant, we have clarified above what 

incidental music is by reference to the National Guidance. We 

acknowledge that incidental music as explained in the National 

Guidance would not be regulated entertainment. The Guidance 

provides that in any disputed case, it will be for the licensing authority 

initially, and, ultimately, for the courts to consider whether music is 

‘incidental’ in the individual circumstances of any case. We would note 

that after 2230hrs, the limit for the noise limiting device could be set at 

level which ensures that any live / recorded music does not increase 

above background levels, in agreement with the Council’s 

Environmental Health Department.  

 

20 For the above reasons, the application to remove Condition 5 of Annex 

3 on the licence is refused. 

 



25 

21 As to the application to remove the sale of alcohol from the licensable 

activities and Condition 9 of Annex 3, Members consider that these 

aspects of the application stand or fall together. On the face of it, given 

that the application is to remove a licensable activity, it is hard to see 

how the removal of a licensable activity from a licence could be said to 

undermine the licensing objectives. However, the Applicant has stated 

that it intends to revert to its Bring Your Own alcohol policy, which has 

allowed patrons to bring their own alcohol to the premises in the past. 

That was clearly the background against which Condition 9 of Annex 3 

was imposed when the sale of alcohol was added to the licence. 

Having considered all of the representations made, we do consider that 

the consumption of alcohol on the premises has been a factor in 

undermining the public nuisance licensing objective, which in turn has 

led to complaints and the noisier behaviour of patrons which officers 

have witnessed.  

 

22 The Applicant states that it can provide measures on the door to 

regulate the amount of alcohol brought into the premises and has 

offered to provide a “Bring Your Own” policy to the Council to that 

effect, which would be implemented by its Door Supervisors. The 

Applicant has also stated that there are further noise attenuation 

measures which it might be able to implement so as to reduce any 

noise emanating from the outside (lounge) area. There was discussion 

of the use of Anechoic Foam, sound deflection on the roof to the 

outside (lounge) area, and acoustic fencing. Finally, the Applicant 

stated that it does seek to monitor the car park area to ensure that 

noise in that area is kept to a minimum.  

 

23 For the above reasons, Members consider that the removal of the sale 

of alcohol and Condition 9 of Annex 3 can be granted and that the 

licensing objectives will not be undermined, but only if the following 

conditions are imposed and adhered to:  

 

- An Admissions Policy, including provisions to regulate the bringing 

of alcohol onto the premises for consumption by patrons (“Bring 

Your Own Alcohol”) shall be submitted to Brentwood Borough 

Council’s Licensing Department for agreement in writing. The Policy 

shall be implemented as agreed. 

 

- One SIA licensed door supervisor shall be stationed in the car park 

from 9pm on each day that the premises are open beyond that time, 

with a view to minimising disruption from patrons as they arrive and 

/ or leave the premises. The door supervisor shall remain in position 

until the last patron has left the car park.  

 

[It should be noted that this condition is imposed in addition to 

Condition 11 of Annex 2 (chaperone patrons to their vehicles when 

they leave)] 



26 

 

- Condition 10 of Annex 3 will be amended so that it reads as follows: 

‘A written noise management policy which is acceptable to 

Brentwood Borough Council Environmental Health Team shall be 

put in place and adhered to. The Policy shall include noise 

attenuation measures to minimise noise emanating from the outside 

(lounge) area.’  

 

24 Members consider that the above conditions are both appropriate and 

proportionate, and would promote the licensing objective of preventing 

public nuisance.  

 

25 Members reiterate that all of the above conditions will need to be in 

place before the premises can carry out the licensable activities under 

the licence.  

 

26 The Committee are aware that the review mechanism under the 

Licensing Act 2003 provides a key protection for other persons if the 

concerns raised as to the effects of the grant of a licence do in fact 

materialize. There has already been one review of the licence. 

However, the premises does need to be given the chance to operate 

with the conditions in place, and once the Covid-19 restrictions are 

lifted, to see if it can be operated without undermining the licensing 

objectives. Premises which do not operate in an acceptable way in 

terms of the licensing objectives may in extreme cases have their 

licence revoked by the Licensing Authority if a review application is 

brought, evidenced, and justified.  

 

27 Responsible Authorities and other persons are able to bring a review of 

a premises licence if there is evidence that the relevant licensing 

objectives are being undermined. Environmental Health also have 

separate powers and duties under the Environmental Protection Act 

1990 in relation to statutory noise nuisance. 

 

28 Members have sought to balance the competing interests in 

determining this application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives. Article 8 of the Convention provides for the right of peaceful 

enjoyment of one’s home. It is a qualified right. Interference can be 

justified where in accordance with the law, necessary in a democratic 

society in the interests of the economic well-being of the country, and 

the protections of the rights and freedoms of others. A balance 

between the competing interests here is written into the 2003 Act, and 

backed by the availability of a review procedure if concerns arise in the 

future. The Committee does not consider that their decision would lead 

to an unjustifiable interference with Article 8 rights. 

 

29 In summary:  

 



27 

(1) The application to remove the sale of alcohol and Condition 9 of 

Annex 3 is granted, but subject to the imposition of 2 new 

conditions and an amendment to Condition 10 of Annex 3 (above).  

 

(2) The application to remove Condition 5 of Annex 3 is refused, and 

the scope of that Condition is clarified above.  

 

30 Under the provisions of section 181 and schedule 5 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 there is a right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing 

Sub-Committee if you are aggrieved at the outcome.  This right of 

appeal extends to the Applicant in the case of a refusal or restrictions 

on the licence, or the imposition of conditions to the licence.  The right 

of appeal also extends to persons who have made representations 

where the variation has been granted, or that relevant conditions have 

not been imposed upon the licence.  Full details of all the rights of 

appeal can be found within Schedule 5 of the Act. 

 

31 Any appeal should be made to Essex Magistrates Court, Osprey 

House, Colchester Road Chelmsford CM2 5PF  within 21 days from 

the date of notification of the decision. You must contact the 

Magistrates’ Court to establish the formal procedure for the appeal. 

 
 
 
   

 


